
0 5 0 7  

County of Santa Cruz 
DEPARTMENT OF PUBLIC WORKS 

701 OCEAN STREET, ROOM 410, SANTA CRUZ, CA 950604070 
(831) 464-2160 FAX (831) 454-2385 TDD (831) 454-2123 

THOMAS L. BOLICH 
DI'IECTOR OF PUBLIC WORKS 

AGENDA: AUGUST 7,2001 

July 26, 200 1 

SANTA CRUZ COUNTY BOARD OF SUPERVISORS 
701 Ocean Street 
Santa Cruz, California 95060 

SUBJECT: 30TH, 32ND, AND 33RD AVENUE STORM DRAIN, SANITARY SEWER, AND 
SIDEWALK IMPROVEMENT PROJECT, CONTRACT CHANGE ORDER NO, 2 

rz,., 

Members of the Board: 

Construction of the subject project has progressed from the sanitary sewer work to 
improvement of the storm drain system with Reber Construction Co., Inc. serving as the prime 
contractor. Upon hrther examination of the storm drain design, it was determined to be necessary 
to decrease the quantity of one pipe size called for in the construction items, and increase the 
quantity of another. The net change in those quantities will result in an increase of $34,587.64 in 
the contract amount. In order for the work to continue during your Board's July recess, Contract 
Change Order No. 2 was issued. We now therefore request that your Board rati6 Contract Change 
Order No. 2. There are sufficient hnds in the project's contingency to cover the increase. 

It is therefore recommended that the Board of Supervisors ratirjl Contract Change 
Order No. 2 in the amount of $34,587.64. 

GG:bbs 
Attachment 

RECO")ZNI?ED FOR APPROVAL: 

County Administrative Officer 

Copy to: Redevelopment Agency 
Public Works 

AVEB 

Director of Public Works 



COUNTYOFSANTACRUZDEPARTMENTOFPUBLICWORKS 
3508  

CONTRACT CHANGE ORDER NO. 2 REV. NO. 

CONTRACT ;SHEET 1 OF 1 SHEETS 
30th, 32nd, AND 33rd AVENUE STORM Da%) No' 

, .--- 
REBER CONSTRUCTION CO., INC. To - 

- 
You are hereby directed t o  make the herein described changes f r o m  the plans and specifications or do  the fo l lowing described work  not 

Contractor 

included in  the plans and specifications on this contract. 
NOTE:  This change order i s  n o t  effective until approved b y  the Board of Supervisors. 

6 

Description o f  work  t o  be done, estimate o f  quantities, and prices to be  paid. Segregate between additional work  at contract price, agreed price 
and force account. Unless otherwise stated, rates for rental of equipment cover only such t ime as equipment i s  actually used and n o  allowance 
wil l  be made fo r  idle time. 
Change requested by Resident Enqineer 
The last percentage shown i s  the net accumulated increase or decrease f rom the original quanti ty in the Engineer's Estimate. 

Estimate of increase and decrease in contract quantities at contract 
unit prices: 
Item No. 21 - 375 mm Storm drain - decrease contract quantity by 92 
meters. 

Item No. 22 - 450 mm Storm drain - increase contract quantity by 169 
meters. 

92 meters (2 $255.74/m = ($23,528.08) 

169 meters (2 $343.88/m = $58,115.72 

Estimated Cost Decrease $ o r  increase $ % + 4  
Y 

By reason of this order the t ime o f  
completion will be adjusted as follows: Deferred 

Resident 

Approval Recommended: 

Approved: Board o f  Supervisors 

We, the undersigned contractor, have giv'en careful consideration to the change proposed, and hereby agree. I f  this proposal is  &proved, that  we 
will provide all equipment, furnish al l  materials, except as may otherwise be noted above, and perform al l  services necessary for  the w o r k  above 
specified, and will accept as fu l l  payment therefor the prices shown above. 

Contractor REBER CONSTRUCTION ~-.  CO. , INC . 

lithe/ Contractor does n o t  sign acceptance o f  this order, his at tent ion is directed t o  the requirements of the specifications as to  proceeding w i t h  
&ordered work  and f i l ina a wri t ten Drotest wi th in the time thereir, specified. 

C L E R K  OF THE BOARD 
AUDITOR-CONTROLLER 
DPW6 (Rev. 9/18/00) 

CONTRACTOR 
RESIDENTENGINEER 

FISCAL OFFICER 
PROJECT FILE 



COUNTY OF SANTA CRUZ 
REQUEST FOR APPROVAL OF AGREEMENT 

0 5 0 9  

TO: Bomd o f  Supervisors 
County Administrat ive Off icer  
County Counsel 
Auj i tor-Control ler  

FROM: /- 

The B o x d  of Supervisors i s  hereby requested to approve the a t tacheggreement  and authorize the execution of the same. 

1. Said agreement i s  between the COUNTY OF SANTA CRUZ 
REBER CONSTRUCTION CO., INC. 

(Agency) 

(Name & Address) and, P. 0 .  B o x  273, Santa Cruz, CA 95061-0273 

2. The agreement will provide for construction of the 30th, 32nd, and 33rd Avenue Storm 

Elrain, Sanitary Sewer, and sidewalk improvements. 

4. Per od of  the agreement i s  from Board Approval to June 30, 2002 
increase 

5.  Ant  cipated cost  i s  $ 34,587 - 64 TS ,&X 0 I - 6 I 1 I Z d  (F ixed amount; Monthly rate; Not to  exceed) 

6 .  Remarks: Contract $1,497,789.36; Contingency $95,510.64; (611127 $67,622.04; 

136429 $27,888.60) 6% Overhead $95,598.00; Total $1,688,898.00 
611127 !66030! 3860!$932,377.96 h l e ~ - J m ~ ~  9842 0 

136409 !53881! 3860!$562,111.40 Ntt 6610 0 3  
7. Appropriations are budgeted in  621100 !40249! 3860!$ 3, 300.00 dflr (Index#) 3590 0'2!(Subobject; 

NOTE: IF APPROPRIATIONS ARE INSUFFICIENT, ATTACH COMPLETED FORM AUD-74 

Approp,iat ions a avai lable and 
have been encumbered. Contract N0/12104 - * I Date 7 % Q I  ,,e 

are not PxXPtm. 
L ' 2  

- DAK: bbs BY Deputy. 
U 

Proposal reviewed and ap roved. I t  i s  recommended that the Board of Supervisors approve the reeme t and autho ize  the 
-:tor of Pubfic Works to execute the same on behalf o f  the B&par€ment of 
public Works (Agency). 

Remarks: 

County Administrative Officer 

(Analyst) BY Date 

Agreement approved as to form. Date 

Distribution: 

Auditor-Controllor - Bluo 
Bd. of Supv. - Whit. 

Coulty Counrol - Groon County of Santa Cruz ) 
Co. Admin. Officor - Conory 
Audstor-Controllor - Pink 
Originoting Dopt. - Goldonrod 

State of Ca!ifornia ' ss 6 0  
I ex-officio Clerk of the Board of Supervlsors of the County of Santa Cruz. 

' State of California, do hereby certify that the foregoing request for approval of agreement was approved by 
said Board of Supervisors as recommended by the County Administrative Officer by an order duly entered 

'To Orig. Dopt. i f  roioctod. I in the minutes of said Board on County Administrative Officer 

I 19 - BY Deputy Clerk 
ADM - 29 (W5) 


