
County of Santa Cm2
REDEVELOPMENT AGENCY

701 OCEAN STREET, ROOM 510, SANTA CRUZ,  CA 95060-4000

(831) 454-2280 FAX: (831) 454-3420 TDD: (831) 454-2123

TOM BURNS, AGENCY ADMINISTRATOR

May 23,200O
Agenda: June 13,200O

Board of Directors
County of Santa Cruz Redevelopment Agency
701 Ocean Street
Santa Cruz, CA 95060

30th,  32nd, AND 33RD AVENUE STORM DRAIN, SANITARY SEWER, AND
SIDEWALK IMPROVEMENT PROJECT - CONSTRUCTION FINANCING

Dear Members of the Board:

In a separate item on today’s agenda, the Public Works Department is asking the Board
of Supervisors to accept the low bid from Reber Construction Co., Inc., in the amount of
$1,472,506.42  and to authorize award of the construction contract for the Department of
Public Works 30th,  32nd, and 33” Avenue Storm Drain, Senitery Sewer, and Sidewalk
Improvement Project. In order for the funds necessary to award this contract to be
available a parallel action is required from you, as the Board of Directors for the
Redeve lopment  Agency.

The contract for this project wilt complete the Beard approved planline for 30” Avenue
between East Cliff Drive and Striver Street including two IO foot wide travel lanes defined
by roadway striping, two 8 foot parking shoulders, curb and gutter on the east side, curb,
gutter and 4 foot contiguous sidewalk on the west side, and bulb-outs around existing trees
and at the intersections of Striver Street, Hawes Drive and Calla Drive. In addition to the
approved planline improvements, the 30th Avenue construction project also includes the
construction of underground drainage facilities on 30th Avenue, Calla Drive, Hawes Drive
and 32nd Avenue, as well as replacement of sanitary sewer improvements. Construction
is expected to commence in July of this year. As explained in the letter from Public Works,
due to the Coastal Commission appeal of the permit for the drainage and sidewalk
improvements, staff is requesting that the Board authorize the award of the project pending
Coastal Commission approval of the project at it’s July meeting.

The sidewalk and storm drain improvements are being financed by the Redevelopment
Agency and the sanitary sewer improvements are being financed by the Santa Cruz County
Sanitation District. The Redevelopment Agency and Sanitation District will share the cost
of the street overlay. The Redevelopment Agency’s share of the contract for construction



Board of Directors
May 23,200O
Page 2

of these improvements, including overhead and contingency is $1 ,017,600.  Funds for this
project are available within current year capital project appropriations, however, it will be
necessary to transfer funds from the Agency’s reserves to award this contract. Adequate
funds exist within project reserves to cover this transfer. A Resolution authorizing that
transfer is included as Attachment 1.

Redevelopment Agency staff has determined that the project is of benefit to the Project
Area, that no other reasonable means of financing the improvements are available to the
community, that the project will assist in the elimination of blight, and that the project is
consistent with the Redevelopment Agency’s Five Year Implementation Plan.

It is therefore RECOMMENDED that your Board, as the Board of Directors for the
Redevelopment Agency, take the following actions:

1. Approve Agency funds totaling $1 ,017,600 for the cost of the construction contract
for the Department of Public Works 30th, 32nd, and 33rd Avenue Storm Drain,
Sanitary Sewer, and Sidewalk Improvement Project;

2. Approve the attached Resoiution Accepting Unanticipated Revenue totaling
$135,000 from the Redevelopment Agency Capital Projects Bond Proceeds
Reserves; and

3. Concur with and adopt the associated findings.

Redevelopment Agency Administrator
TB:BL

REtiENDED:

Redevelopment Agency Director

Attachments
1. AUD60A
cc: RDA

Public Works
Auditor-Controller

S:\BOARDPND\30threvised,wpd



May 23,200O

County of Santa Cruz
REDEVELOPMENTAGENCY

701 OCEAN STREET, ROOM 510, SANTA CRUZ, CA 950604000 .

(831) 454-2280 FAX: (831) 454-3420 TDD: (831) 454-2123

TOM BURNS, AGENCY ADMINISTRATOR

Agenda: June 13,200O

Board of Directors
County of Santa Cruz Redevelopment Agency
701 Ocean Street
Santa Cruz, CA 95060

30TH, 32ND, AND 33RD AVENUE STORM DRAIN, SANITARY SEWER, AND
SIDEWALK IMPROVEMENT PROJECT - CONSTRUCTION FINANCING

Dear Members of the Board:

In a separate item on today’s agenda, the Public Works Department is asking the Board
of Supervisors to accept the low bid from Reber Construction Co., Inc., in the amount of
$1,472,506.42  and to authorize award of the construction contract for the Department of
Public Works 30th,  32nd, and 33” Avenue Storm Drain, Sanitary Sewer, and Sidewalk
Improvement Project. In order for the funds necessary to award this contract to be
available a parallel action is required from you, as the Board of Directors for the
Redevelopment Agency.

The contract for this project will complete the Board approved planline for 30th Avenue
between East Cliff Drive and Striver Street including two 10 foot wide travel lanes defined
by roadway striping, two 8 foot parking shoulders, curb and gutter on the east side, curb,
gutter and 4 foot contiguous sidewalk on the west side, and bulb-outs around existing trees
and at the intersections of Striver Street, Hawes Drive and Calla Drive. In addition to the
approved planline improvements, the 30th Avenue construction project also includes the
construction of underground drainage facilities on 30th Avenue, Calla Drive, Hawes Drive
and 32nd Avenue, as well as replacement of sanitary sewer improvements. Construction
is expected to commence in July of this year. As explained in the letter from Public Works,
due to the Coastal Commission appeal of the permit for the drainage and sidewalk
improvements, 2 iii a @?tX%?dvI

..j,_i ,,,  “. hlj,,$,
3&--staff is requesting that fhe Board ,authoyize,5he:a~~~d  .of
@ie’project‘pending Coa&l’ Commission approval of the p:oject at it’s July meeting.

The sidewalk and storm drain improvements are being financed by the Redevelopment

57



Board of Directors
May 23, 2000
Page 2

Agency and the sanitary sewer improvements are being financed by the Santa Cruz County
Sanitation District. The Redevelopment Agency and Sanitation District will share the cost
of the street overlay. The Redevelopment Agency’s share of the contract for construction
of these improvements, including overhead and contingency is $1 ,017,600.  Funds for this
project are available within current year capital project appropriations, however, it will be
necessary to transfer funds from the Agency’s reserves to award this contract. Adequate
funds exist within project reserves to cover this transfer. A Resolution authorizing that
transfer is included as Attachment 1.

Redevelopment Agency staff has determined that the project is of benefit to the Project
Area, that no other reasonable means of financing the improvements are available to the
community, that the project will assist in the elimination of blight, and that the project is
consistent with the Redevelopment Agency’s Five Year Implementation Plan.

It is therefore RECOMMENDED that your Board, as the Board of Directors for the
Redevelopment Agency, take the following actions:

1. Approve Agency funds totaling $1,017,6OCt  for the cost of the construction contract
for the Department of Public Works 30”‘:  32”d, and 33rd Avenue Storm Drain,
Sanitary Sewer, and Sidewalk Improvement Project;

2. Approve the attached Resolution Accepting Unanticipated Revenue totaling
$135,000 from the Redevelopment Agency Capital Projects Bond Proceeds
Reserves; and

3. Concur with and adopt the associated findings.

Redevelopment Agency Administrator
TB:BL

RECOMMENDED: /

3
Redevelopment Agency Director

Attachments
1. AUDGOA
cc: RDA

Public Works
Auditor-Controller S:\BOARDPND\30thfinancing,wpd



ATTACHMENT1

BEFORE THE BOARD OF DIRECTORS
OF THE SANTA CRUZ COUNTY REDEVELOPMENT AGENCY

STATE OF CALIFORNIA

R E S O L U T I O N  N O .

On the motion of Director
duly seconded by Director
the following resolution is adopted.

WHEREAS, the Santa Cruz County Redevelopment Agency is a recipient of funds
from Cauital Proiects  Bond Proceeds Reserves for Construction of the 30th. 32”d. And 33’d  Avenue Storm
Drain. Sanitarv  Sewer. and Sidewalk Improvements; and

WHEREAS, the Agency is a recipient of funds in the amount of $135.000 which are either in excess of
those anticipated or are not specifically set forth in the current fiscal year budget of the Agency; and

WHEREAS, pursuant to Government Code Section 29130(c), such funds may be made available for
specific appropriation by a four-fifths vote of the Board of Directors;

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED AND ORDERED that the Santa Cruz County Auditor-
Controller accept funds in the amount of $J.&QQQ as follows:

Index
N u m b e rT/C
001 611100

Revenue
Subobject
Number
2500

Account Name
RDA Capital Projects

Amount
$135,000

and that such funds be and are hereby appropriated as follows:

Index
T / C  N u m b e r
021 611127

Expenditure
Subobject
Number
9842

PRJKJCD Account Name Amount
Avenues Drainage $135,000

AUD-60A (Rev 5/94) Page 1 of 2



DEPARTMENT HEAD: I hereby certify that the fiscal provisions have been researched and that the
Revenue(s) (have been) (will be) received within
the current fiscal year.

BYY Date-

*******************************************************************************

COUNTY ADMINISTRATIVE OFFICER $$Recommended  to Board

Not Recommended to Board

******************************************************************************

PASSED AND ADOPTED by the Board of Directors of the Santa Cruz County Redevelopment Agency,
State of California, this day of
20-- by the following vote (requires four-fifths vote for’approval):

AYES: DIRECTORS

NOES: DIRECTORS

ABSENT: DIRECTORS

Chairperson of the Board

ATTEST:

Clerk of the Board

APPROVED AS TO FORM:

Djt.L/1--em.M
Agency Counsel

Distribution:
Auditor-Controller
County Counsel
County Administrative Officer
Redevelopment

APPROVED AS TO ACCOUNTING DETAIL:

AUDdOA  (Rev 5/94) Page 2 of 2



COUNTY OF SANTA CRUZ

REQUEST FOR APPROVAL OF AGREEMENT

0: Board of Supervisors
County  Administrative Officer

County Counsel
Auditor-Controller

FROM:
PlJB~1cj+0RKs ;Dept.)

(gate)

he Board of Supervisors is hereby requested to approve the attached agreement and authorize  the execution of the same.

, Said ac_reement is between the (Agency)

and,-Xeber Construction Co.,'Inc., P. 0. Box 273, Santa Cruz, CA 95061-0273 (Name & Address)

The agreement will provide POR~CONSTRUCTION OF TEE 30T& 32N0, AND 33RD AVENUF, ST0RM DRAIN,

%ANITARY SEWER, AND SIDBWAiK IMPR0VRMENTS

The agreement is needed BECAUSE TEIE WORK CAN BE ACCOMPLISHED MOST ECONO?.4ICALT.,Y  AND ~EDITIOUSI.,Y

Period of the agreement is from Bob APPROVAL to JUNE 30, 2000

AnticilIated cost is $ 1,472,506.42’ (D; A~A+EAs; Not to exceed)

Contract $1,472,506.42; Contingency $117,493.58 (611127-$85,795.98, 621100-$3,809.00,
Remart.s:.136409-$27,888.40);  6% Overhead $95,400.00; Total $1,685,400.00

6 1 1 1 2 7  !66030! 3860!$874,204.02

Appropriations are budgeted in
6 2 1 1 0 0  !40249! 3860!$  36,191.00 Ei

: (lndex#) (Subobject)

136469!  53881!  3860!  $562,111.40 6 6 1 0
NOTE: IF  APPROPRlATiONS  ARE INSUFFICIENT,  ATTACH COMPLETED FORM AUD-74

Jpropria-ions
are

available and haJz;b[‘n encumbered. Contract No. Dote
are not

GARY A. KNUTSON, Auditor - Controller

B Y Dec3ty.

.oposal -eviewed  and approved. It is recommended that the Board of Supervisors approve the agreement and authcrize the

to execute the same on behalf of the-

(Agency). County Administrative Officer

tmarks:

[L 7 (Analyst)

greement approved as to form. Date
/

Bd. of Supv. - White
Audito,-Controller  - B l u e
County Counsel - Gwen l

Co. Admin. Officer - Conory
Audito -Controller - Pink
Origin<  ting.Dept.  - Goldenrod

l Yo Orig. Dept. if reiected.

S;tate  of CaQfornia )
County of Santa Cruz ) ”

I ex-officio Clerk of the Board of SupervIsors  of thz Coznty of Saran Cruz

+ate of California, do hereby certify that the foregomg  request for approval of agreement was ap.;rc&d by

said Board of Supervisors as recommended by the County Admlr,;strat:ve Officer  cy a^ or’ ?C

in the mmutes  of said Board on Couf?; Ac;nir 1.


